

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Res 0511-2023, Version: *

Res. No. 511

Resolution calling on the New York State Legislature to pass, and the Governor to sign, A.642/S.1215, which directs the Queens Board of Elections to provide language assistance in Bengali, Punjabi and Hindi.

By Council Members Lee, Gennaro, Krishnan, Schulman, Ariola, Cabán, Richardson Jordan, Abreu, Farías, Brannan, Menin, Won, Velázquez, Williams, Avilés, Restler, Hudson, Ayala, Riley, Ung, Marte, Narcisse, Moya, Hanks, Nurse and De La Rosa

Whereas, The Federal Voting Rights Act of 1965 (VRA) is landmark legislation designed to prevent federal, state or local governments from interfering with an individual's right to vote based on their race or ethnicity; and

Whereas, Section 203 of the VRA requires election officials to provide ballots, registration forms and other election materials in languages other than English; and

Whereas, The United States Census Bureau determines which jurisdictions are required to provide election materials in languages other than English; and

Whereas, In 2021 the US Census Bureau confirmed that Queens County was required to provide election materials in "Asian Indian" languages under section 203 of the VRA; and

Whereas, According to the US Census Bureau, Bengali, Hindi and Punjabi are the most spoken languages among Asian-Indian individuals in Queens; and

Whereas, The City Board of Elections has only provided ballots and voter registration forms in Bengali in Queens; and

Whereas, The City Board of Elections does not translate any election materials or provide any language assistance in Punjabi or Hindi in Queens; and

Whereas, A.642, introduced by Assembly Member David I. Weprin and pending in the New York State

File #: Res 0511-2023, Version: *

Assembly, and companion bill S.1215 introduced by Senator Leroy Comrie and pending in the New York State

Senate, seeks to amend the Election Law to require the Queens Board of Elections to provide language

assistance, including ballots, signs, mailings, employee and volunteer training materials and information on the

Board's website in Bengali, Punjabi and Hindi; and

Whereas, In addition to meeting the requirements of Section 203 of the VRA, A.642/S.1215 requires the

Queens Board of Elections to produce and distribute a booklet containing information about how to register to

vote, instructions for obtaining an absentee ballot as well as other general voter information along with a voter

registration form in Bengali, Punjabi and Hindi; and

Whereas, A.642/S.1215 will bring New York into fuller compliance with the intent of section 203 of the

VRA by providing voting materials in the three Asian-Indian languages most commonly spoken in Queens;

and

Whereas, A.642/S.1215 will remove barriers that prevent Punjabi and Hindi-speakers in Queens from

fully participating in the electoral process; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Council of the City of New York calls on the New York State Legislature to pass,

and the Governor to sign, A.642/S.1215, which directs the Queens Board of Elections to provide language

assistance in Bengali, Punjabi and Hindi.

LS #12199 02/17/23

EHC